PdecL7 v

 AMENDMENT NUMBER 4
OF THE
© PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT
| EETWEEN
" THE REPUBLIC CF LIBERIA
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR |

LIBERIA ROAD MAINTENANCE

PROJECT NUMBER: 669-0200
f
The Grant Agrcement dated 2uaust 27, 1985 and amended on

December 16, 1985, Zugust 28, 1986 and June 22, 1987 ("The
Agreement"), is hereby qutler amended as follows' .

1, Section 2.2 is deleted in its entirety.
2. Section 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and the following
is substituted in lieu thereof:

"Section 3.1 T
the costs of ca
to the Foreian
to rrovide the

lhe Grant. To assist the Grantee to meet
'vin9 out the project, A.I.D., pursuant
. Thance Act of 1961, as amended, agrees
rari:e a total of Five Million Six

:
Hundred and Fortv-rine bouca .d Dollars
($5,649,000) ("G:znt")." The incremental amount being
proxwuro under this spoodment is One Million Three
Bundread and Forzy-line “ouscnd Dollars ($l,349,000).
3. Frem Section 2.2, Pzrzorzph B, d:lete the amount "One
Million Fight Furdred Thevcard Zollars ($1,800,000)" and insert

in lieu thereof tre f017fn'ng arcunt, "Two Million Four Kundred
and Scventy-four Thousand Dollars $2 474,000)",

Section 3.2(C) is deleted in its entirety.



.4.

-2~

Section 3.3(A) Project Assistance Completion Date is

hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted

in lieu thereof:

5.

"The Project Assistance Completion Date ("PACD"), which
is December 31, 1990 or such date as the Parties may
agree to in writing, is the date by which the Parties
estimate that all services financed under the Grant will
have been performed and all goods financed under the
Grant will have been furnished for the Project as
contemplated in this Agreement."

Section 4.3(C) is hereby deleted in its entirety and the

- following is substituted in lieu thereof:

"(C) Evidence that MPW has selected, in consultation
with the Project's technical assistance team and USAID,
four trainee contractor supervisors at the road
technician level or higher to e assicned to :he project
full time to work during the construction seascns at the
room and
n

™y

regriveling sites and to participate in class
laboratory training during the rsiny seasons.

Section 4.3 is herehy cmended to include the following CP:

"(D) The Covernment of Liberia Proiect Director has been
assigned to spend 100% of his time on the prolect site,
has assumed full supervisory responsibilities and ‘s
acting as the counterpart to the senior ORT zngineer.,"

6. Section 4.4 is deleted in its entirety,

7. Section 4.5 Notification is hereby éel=ted in its

entirety and the following 1is substituted in lieu :rereof:
"Section 4.4 Notification. W%hen A.I.D. has &stermined
that the conditions precedent zpzcified in Sections 4.1,
4.2 and 4.3 have bLeen met, it will rromptly notifv the
Grantece."

8. In Section 4.6 (B) the number "£.4" is deleted, and the

number "4,3" is inserted in lieu thercof.

9.

The following Special Covernant g nereby addéed:

1~

"5.3 2nnual NMaintenance. The Ministry of Public Work
will perform zrnual routine mainterance on tre ° ]
Zwedru-Pleebo road. A minimum of 300,000 from the
1289-1990 development budget will be dcvoted to tlris

vurpese, "

— 0

e

K
ta

3

-~

cC

e
-



-3-

10. Annex I, the Amplified Project DPSLrlptlon, is deletea 1n E

its entirety and the attached Annex I is inserted in lieu
thereof. chept as amendea nerein, the Agreement remains
unchanged and in full force and effect, v

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and the United States of
America, each actlng through its duly authorized

repres entatives, have caused this Fourth Amendment to be 51gned Q&}

in their names and delivered as of the 15th day of Aprll,
1988.

THE REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA °‘;iHE*UNiTED STATES OF AMERICA
- ~— ' . '%n¢4w C éLp
Hon., yudu S.' Gray , Mary/dC. Kilgdyr

MINTSTER OF PUBLIC WORKS » DIRECTOR
: USAID MISSION TO LIBERIA

<£72y N SR

INISTER OF PL

“Eon., Elijah?gﬁylor James K. Bishop
ECONOMIC AFFAI

RS

NING AND oo U.S. AMBASSADOR TO LIBERIA

\\Q§B



, ANNEX I
REVISED AMPLIFIED PROJECT DFSCRIPTION

lI. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

A, Background:

The $4.3 million Liberia Road Maintenance Project (669-0200)
was authorized on August 19, 1985 for five years as part of the
IBRD's $21.28 million Fifth Highway Project. While the IBRD
portion of the project continued well into 1985, high debt
arrears halted d]ﬁhur ements at $7.2 million to this project in
February 1986. The Covernment of ILiberia (GOL) continues to
devote approximately $1.25 million annually from its
development budget for the Fifth Hiaghway wproiect. The overall
goal of the Fifth MHighway Project is to strenathen the Liberian
Ministry of Public Works' (MPW) ability to xr“*n~71tate and

maintain the existinag prirary road notwork. The A.TI.D.
component is cZeveloning a rrivate o :ctor ait;y:ative to force
account maintenance for neriodic work saeok sz :c=d
rehabilitation and recraveling. A.T1.D. ‘s vesponcsible for
rehabilitating the Pl.zbo-Zwedru portion of :he Tarrer-Iwedru
Highway. Political cvents in FY 1686, slow motiliuutlon and
management probleims of the construction firms a3 well as
upusually bad weather czused a delay of one construction season
and slower progress than enpected.  Furt delay was caused
when contracts couid rot be zwarded in ry 1988, because of
Brooke Amencment rostricticons.  The prof will be extended
for approximately “wo yszre f0 Tocemner 2 1990 with
additional funding of zbout §1.3 million increasing the total
UDSAID life of project funding to $5.6 mililion.
B. PYOJecg_fumJar}

1. Project Cos al:
The goal of the proiect is to maintain ‘nfrestructure essential
to Liberia's productive capacity. The seceoncary goal is to
improve &ccess of the rural cowulation to irncome opportunities,
goods and services,

2. Prolect Furncses:
The purpcs=s of the preiect zre (1) to provice selected rural
arezs with nore reifenle oz trarnsportation for marketing
agriculturel produce; zné (I) to davelop capebilities of
private construction contrzciors to perform roaé rehabilitation
work and routine mainternance,



3. Project Outputs:

The outputs are 1) A rehabilitated 155 mile highway between
Zwedru and Pleebo; and 2) 31 trained MPW personnel in
contractor supervision and road maintenance/ rehabilitation
management, 15 of whom will have received practical experience
at the USAID and/or IBRD project sites and 3) Construction
management advisory service provided to Liberian construction
firms participating in the rehabilitation of the Zwedru-Pleebo

road.

II. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTICIPANTS

This project is being implemented through a grant from
USAID/Liberia to the Government of Liberia (GOL). The GOL
provides the trainces and their salaries, office space and
equipment at the MPW for the technical assistant consultants
and vehicles for the NMPW team. The GOL's principal agent is
the MPW which has the major responsibility for project
implementation.

The MPW project director will spend 100 percent of his time on
the project. He is responsible for coordinating all project
activities on behalf of the GOL and working closely with the
USAID project officer to direct project activities. One
particularly important fask of the project director will be to
assure the formation of the Contract “aintenance Supervision
Unit in MPW, and to secure throuoh the #inistry of Public Works
the funding, persornel znd eaaministrative mandate reguired for
it to operate effectively. "

The Project Director will participate in meetings with the
USAID project officzr and ORT éncincers as required.

Finally, the Ministry of Public wWorks will contribute
$1,704,000 to the World Fank/CGOL/USAID Fifth Highway Project of
which a minimum of £200,000 from the 1989-1990 development
budget will be czvci=d to verforming annual routine maintenance

-
|

of the 155 mile Zwedru-2Plzebo road.

ORT 2artici

\J

ation

ir-e

ORT's recsponsibilities include reviewing contractor proposals,
supervising contract regraveline, znd training MPW personnel to
carry out contrsct supervision, The two-man ORT team will

] ob training in contract manacement, soil

provide on-the-j

testing and site supervision to the !"PW trainees., During the
rainy seazon CRT will conduct the final training seminar to
reinforce the = cained during the recraveling operations.
The team wil rk, as needed, with other MW cersonnel to
Lelp rrarare ie and urper level staff to establish the
Contrzotor Maintonance Supzrvision Unit,




-3-

The ORT Senior Engineer, Chief of Party (COP), is responsible
for advising MPW on preparing the long-range contractor
regraveling plan and taking the cother steps required to
establish the new unit. The Sc¢nior Fnaineer will submit
monthly reports on contractor progress to the MPW and USAID,.

These reports will summarize project activities, comment on
construction proaress related to planned progress and describe
any problems and solutions., Finally, the Senior Engineer will
continue to be responsible for all administrative support for

the ORT tcam in Liberia.
USAID Participation

USAID will directly fund the salary of a PSC engineer,
regraveling contracts, monitoring and a final evaluation. It
will also provide one or more staff members to serve as project
officer. “he project officer will work closely with the MPW
project d.rector to assure that the GOL, through the Operations
Bureau, establishes the Contract Mainterance Supervision Unit
and prepares the lcong-range rcutine and periodic
(rehabilitation) waintcrnance rlan. Finally, the USAID project

officer will schedule mectirces with ORT and MP?W as needed.

ITI. REVIS LHMPLENENTATION PLA

The timing for ~ompleting all sccments has been extended and
the pleénned nonstruction schedule is: Segments 3, 4 and 5
resumed work on Dec:mber 1, 1987 (the end of the rainy season)
and will he <omnleted ay 21, varch 31 and May 31, 1988,
respectively; Ffeoment € starting in ”ay 1988 and ending June
1989; Searncrnits 2 and 1 becinninc December 1, 1988 and ending
June 1290.

The technicel zcsistance tcam will also be extended to complete
supervision and training activities. For this purpose both
enginecers wiil he zxtended., The rprorosed scredule is to have
the second cncinssr esterded unnil Zecember 31, 1988, an
addition of 10 ierson montns. OCricinelly, the project
envisicnecd maor dvanced IPW trainces z2nd more experienced
contraciors th zraplino ire zzcond sngineer to depart in the
middle of :rz urclect., Fzs:d on working experience with the
trainees andé oontraciors, the s=cond engineer will remain until
the fingl thresz Cintre zve robhilized and underway. WwWhile
all constructicon will I nplztecd, it is expected that the
supervision loza owill ' znouch to be hancled by the MN?2W
project mar-zIsr and u zncineer. The Chief of Party :is
expected to sizy nine cnser then oricinally plarnned, or
until June, 1922, ‘e 3in until Sccment 6 is completed
and 2 and 1 are well and train the "PW technicians in

=
O
.
W
W
T
]

overall
the Pﬁ:st‘nrt SIolN
INC will wunjtor the "2
they suvnervise +

'&J;cnn«h-/uwﬁ'lovlho During the last vart of

riod, “2w vproject menacer and ORT or an
”nnel trained under the project as
‘on centrector work.




Iv. MONITORING PLAN

Day-to-day monitoring of progress of the regraveling R
contractors will be the responsibility of the ORT engineers..
The MPW technicians will perform supervisory duties under the -
direction of the ORT engineers.

The ORT team will do gradation tests on site and density tests
at random locations to ensure compliance with compaction
specifications. The various soil tests will be carried out in
the MPW Laboratory during the wet season training program. ORT
engineers and MPW traineces will physically measure the
quantities of work performed at times which will coincide with
the contractor's periodic invoices to verify the contractor's
progress estimates/invoices.

In addition to quality control testing, ORT will keep a daily
log of project work performed, problems which arise and
resulting decisions, and any directions given to the
contractor. The daily log will be maintained on the project
until completion of the contract, at which time it will be
submitted to USAID/Liberia.

V. EV2LUATION
The socic-cconomic baseline follow-up and the final evaluation
have been combined and scheduled for March~2pril 1990. Three
components are required: a socio-economist for the full six
weeks, an enaincer for two weeks (both from an IQC firm) and a
local firm to cather the follow-up information to the baseline
study for the full six weeks. All three will cooperate in
preparing the report.

VI.  FINAKCIAL PLAN

Uncer this amendment, $1,349,000 will be added to the project,
increasing A.I.D.'s contribution from $4,300,000 to

$5,€49,000. The additional $1,249,000 will be used prirarily
for regraveling contracts and to fund the technical zssistance
for an additional 19 person-montns. The total cost for the
regraveling contracts will he increzsed to approximately
$3,476,000 and the technical zssistance to approximetely
$l,686,000. The total cost of the Foad Mainteénance Proiect is
now $£8,123,000; $5,649,000 from USAID angd £2,¢74,000 from the
GOL Zevelopment Budcet contributicn to the World Bernk/GOL/US2ID
*t, maintenance costs and personnel scrvices

Fifth Fichuay Projed
(See follcwing table for summary budget, )



Summary Budget
(000)

. A, I.D. o L
Item Original Extension GOL Total"’
e Budaet Amount Total Revised ' Project .-
1. Regraveling/Main- o  ‘_4;
tenance Contracts 2,430 1,046 3,476 300 3,776
2. Technical hssis- e v Z'Vi"p“'i}-f}:
tance/Supervision 1,180 506 1,686 470 2,156
3. Vehicles/Spare 85 4. T;,ég, e 59
Parts a e
4, Evaluation/
Socio-Econ e i
2aseline Study 100 56 156 —_— 156
5. Environmental : .
“onitoring 30 -30 “= —
6. USAID Project R _
Support 54 78 132 132
7. Contingency/ o T o
Inflation 421 -311 110 - 110
6. Participation in |
the Fifth #Awy Proj -- -~ - 1,704* 1,704
TOTAEL 4,300 1,349 5,649 2,474 8,123
* Note: This number is 29% of the GOL contribution from the developme:
nudeet to the IBRD/GOL/USAID Fifth Highway Project. -

Pands Availzkle

Arpresriation Ne. 72-1181014

=22C

P e e oy
STIIRANT S

¢

.
.

3

CISR-BE-216E2-KG13
§1,24%,000

rd "

“ /. 9/ 5
e I Sl e et
horace Hunter

Acting Controller


http:CotxoiJ.er

